

City of Naperville

Legislation Text

File #: 18-042, Version: 1

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve the Award of Bid 18-017, Excavation and Underground Utility Repairs, to Baish Excavating, Inc. for an amount not to exceed \$190,369, plus a 5% contingency.

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities

SUBMITTED BY: Jim Holzapfel, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:

N/A

BACKGROUND:

The Water Utilities issued Bid 18-017 seeking vendors to supplement and/or assist City Crews during emergencies; when work exceeds the capacity of the Utility's crews; or when the work requires specialized equipment or expertise beyond the capabilities of staff. The work under this contract includes the installation, replacement and relocation of water and sewer main segments, sanitary sewer manholes, valves, vaults and service laterals. Work will be assigned to the contractor on an 'as needed' basis.

DISCUSSION:

Advertisement Date: 12/15/17 Notices Sent: 263
Opening Date: 01/11/18 Planholders: 18
Proposals Received: 4

The following bids were received:

Company Name	Proposed Fee	
Baish Excavating, Inc.	\$190,369	
Pirtano Construction	\$201,583	
Western Utility	\$210,612	
Performance Construction & Engineering	\$216,205	
Engineer's Estimate	\$229,426.16	

The engineer's estimate is based on the unit prices from Bid 15-122 plus a 4% increase. Baish Excavating, Inc. has the lowest cost and is recommended for award.

File	#: ′	18-042.	Version:	1
------	------	---------	----------	---

FISCAL IMPACT:

CIP #: N/A

This bid spans a period of approximately 20 months. Work will occur in 2018 and 2019, and is expected to use both operating and capital funds depending on the work.

Account Number	Fund Description	Total Budget Amount
41251540 531302	Water and Wastewater Fund	\$68,000
41251500 551502	Water and Wastewater Fund	\$10,567,500